## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2022 - 068 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF #2 ULTRA LOW SULFUR DIESEL FUEL THROUGH THE MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL (MCCPC) CONTRACT #12 THROUGH GRIFFITH ALLIED TRUCKING, LLC IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$6,500.00.

**WHEREAS**, the Township of West Milford by virtue of Resolution 2020-380 adopted December 16, 2020 authorized the purchase of #2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel fuel from Griffith-Allied Trucking, LLC; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Public Works has submitted a written recommendation that the Township of West Milford purchase #2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel through the MCCPC Contract #12 through Griffith Allied Trucking, LLC in an additional amount not to exceed \$6,500.00; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified as to the availability of funds for these purchases, said funds to be encumbered from account number 01-203-31-460-316.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey, the following:

- 1. The Township Council hereby authorizes the Department of Public Works to expend funds for the purchase of additional #2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel to Griffith Allied Trucking, LLC through MCCPC Contract #12 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount from \$93,500.00 to \$100,000.00.
- 2. The Township's Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for same.
- 3. This Resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Township Clerk.

Adopted: January 19, 2022

Adopted this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2022 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk